## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Mr. Ashish Pandya	04/05/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Protocol Acquisition, LLC		
Street Address:	One Metropolitan Sq.		
Internal Address:	Ste 2600		
City:	St. Louis		
State/Country:	MISSOURI		
Postal Code: 63102			

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	7685254		
Patent Number:	7487264		
Patent Number:	7627693		
Patent Number:	7536462		
Patent Number:	7376755		
Patent Number:	7415723		
Patent Number:	7631107		

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (314)612-2326

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 314-621-5070

Email: djennings@armstrongteasdale.com

Correspondent Name: David Jennings
Address Line 1: One Metropolitan Sq.

Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSISSIPPI 63102

PATENT

REEL: 024312 FRAME: 0514

\$280.UU \ \685Z

501162984

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	28127-1		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David Jennings		
Total Attachments: 2 source=8131052_1#page1.tif source=8131052_1#page2.tif			

PATENT REEL: 024312 FRAME: 0515

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Ashish Pandya, an individual residing at 4318 Lafayette DR El Dorado Hills, California 95762 ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Protocol Acquisition, LLC, a Missouri limited liability company ("Assignee"), or its designees, all right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to any and all of the following (collectively, the "Patent Rights"):

- (a) the patent applications, and patents listed in Schedule A attached hereto (the "Patents");
- (b) all patents and patent applications (i) to which any of the Patents directly or indirectly claims priority, and (ii) for which any of the Patents directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority;
- (c) all reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, and registrations of any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) and (b);
- (d) all foreign patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances;
- (e) all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (d), including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for (1) damages, (2) injunctive relief, and (3) any other remedies of any kind for past, current, and future infringement; and
- (f) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (e). Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Patent Rights will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed on April 5, 2

ASSIGNOR:

Ashish Pandya

Address: 4318 Lafayette DR
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762

On this date, before me, JOSEPH R HENGESCH., Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared Ashish Pandya, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is stated, subscribed to this instrument and acknowledged to me that, by his signature on the instrument the person executed the instrument.

(Seal)

WITNESS my hand and official cal.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

JOSEPH R. HENDERSON COMM. #1811143 Notary Public- California El Dorado County Comm. Expires Aug 26, 2012

> PATENT REEL: 024312 FRAME: 0516

# SCHEDULE A

Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	Application title
US	11/323165	12/30/05	7,685,254	3/23/10	Runtime adaptable search processor
US	10/459297	6/10/03	7,487,264	2/3/09	High performance IP processor
US	10/459350	6/10/03	7,627,693	12/1/09	IP storage processor and engine therefor using RDMA
US	10/459019	6/10/03	7,536,462	5/19/09	Memory system for a high performance IP processor
US	10/459349	6/10/03	7,376,755	5/20/08	TCP/IP processor and engine using RDMA
US	10/783890	2/20/04	7,415,723	8/19/08	Distributed network security system and a hardware
			Į į		processor therefor
US	10/845345	5/12/04	7,631,107	12/8/09	Runtime adaptable protocol processor

PATENT REEL: 024312 FRAME: 0517

RECORDED: 04/30/2010